which the corresponding charters will be paid by the
customers. However, in order to avoid accounting exchange
differences in the countries outside the euro zone and the US
dollar zone (particularly, in Norway, Brazil and Mexico), the
entities finance their investments in their functional currency.

Current practice
As an exception, early in 2004, it was decided to abandon this
practice temporarily and to convert most of the loans from US
dollar to euros. This was done to recognize the unrealized
foreign exchange gains booked in 2003.
Since then, most of the new borrowings (outside Norway)
have been contracted in euros. When the euro/US dollar parity
permits, these borrowings will be converted into US dollars and
subsequent acquisitions will be financed in US dollars.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the group’s pre-tax
income (tied to changes in the fair value of the monetary assets
and liabilities) to a reasonable modification in exchange rates
against euro after currency hedging (all other variables held
constant)

12.31.2006 Effect on income
Net position Net position

(in € thousands) Monetary Monetary before after Of a 1% Of a 1%
assets liabilities hedging Hedging hedging increase decrease

BRL 1,672 1,306 365 365 (4) 4

MXP 1,559 628 931 931 (9) 9

NOK 47,594 196,165 (148,571) 90,499 (58,072) 575 (587)

USD 141,647 132,045 9,602 9,602 (95) 97

VND 18,983 2,572 16,412 16,412 (162) 166

Other currencies 7,241 5,179 2,062 2,062 N/S N/S

Total 218,696 337,895 (119,199) 90,499 (28,700) 305 (311)

Please note that forward currency hedges on future transactions do not appear in this table insofar as the item hedged is not yet
on the balance sheet.

Risk on the price of supplies
The group’s exposure to price risk is minimal.

20 l BOURBON 2006 Financial report

Credit Risk

The group maintains commercial relations only with third
parties with proven financial stability. The group’s policy is to
verify the financial health of all customers that wish to obtain
credit payment terms. Furthermore, the group monitors
customer balances continually and, therefore, the group’s
exposure to any unrecoverable receivables is not significant.

[…]

NOK / GBP 300,000 01/16/07 12.0765

USD / Euro 15,000,000 Between 01/31/ 07 and 06/29/07 1.2604

USD / NOK 3,900,000 Between 01/31/ 07 and 03/30/07 6.5987

Forward contracts hedging committed
future purchases

USD / Euro 264,391,162 Between 01/05/07 and 12/14/07 0.7722

USD / Euro 219,883,051 Between 01/16/08 and 10/15/08 0.7558

Options hedging future revenues

USD 2,500,000 01/29/07 0.7937

USD 2,500,000 02/26/07 0.7937

USD 2,500,000 03/28/07 0.7937

USD 2,500,000 04/26/07 0.7937

USD 2,500,000 05/29/07 0.7937

USD 2,500,000 06/27/07 0.7937

Contracts hedging intra-group loans in
foreign currencies

NOK / Euro 275,000,000 03/01/07 0.12615

USD / Euro 1,217,000 03/01/07 1.24360

Cross-currency swap

Euro / NOK 90,498,677 Between 06/20/16 and 10/26/16 8.12719

The following table shows the sensitivity of the group’s pre-tax income (related to changes in the fair value of the monetary assets
and liabilities) to a reasonable modification in exchange rates against euro after currency hedging (all other variables held
constant):

12.31.2006 Effect on income
Net position Net position

Monetary Monetary before after Of a 1% Of a 1%
(in € thousands) assets liabilities hedging Hedging hedging increase decrease

BRL 1,672 1,306 365 365 (4) 4

MXP 1,559 628 931 931 (9) 9

NOK 47,594 196,165 (148,571) 90,499 (58,072) 575 (587)

USD 141,647 132,045 9,602 9,602 (95) 97

VND 18,983 2,572 16,412 16,412 (162) 166

Other currencies 7,241 5,179 2,062 2,062 N/S N/S

Total 218,696 337,895 (119,199) 90,499 (28,700) 305 (311)

N.B.: Forward currency hedges on future transactions do not appear in this table insofar as the item hedged is not yet on the
balance sheet.

BOURBON 2006 Financial report I 79

Consolidated financial statements

Risk on the price of supplies

The group’s exposure to price risk is minimal.

Credit risk

The group maintains commercial relations only with third
parties with proven financial stability. The group’s policy is to
verify the financial health of all customers that wish to obtain
credit payment terms. In addition, customer balances are
continually monitored and, therefore, the group’s exposure to